UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

UNDERSTANDING THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN
FOOTS CHARACTERISTICS AND RUNNING SHOES
AMONG STUDENTS

MUHAMMAD AL ATYUBBI ADNANNI BIN ZULKARNAIN
(2021491552)

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the
requirements for

Bachelor Degree (Hons) in Graphic Design

College of Creative Arts

AUGUST 2023



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

BISMILLAHIRRAHMANIRRAHIM.

First and foremost, I would like to wish Alhamdulillah to Allah S.W.T for strength, blessings,
and motivation in completing this research study on time. My appreciation goes to my family
and friends for their love, kindness, and unconditional support throughout my life. And also, to
both my beloved parents who has passed away that has been my main motivation. I would not be
able to achieve what I have today without all these important people. I would like to thank my
research supervisor, Encik Mohd Abgari Bin Ayob for help, advice, and supervision throughout

this research study.

Thank you to the individuals who helped me both directly and indirectly in completing this
research study. On the other hand, thank you to the Faculty of College of Creative Art, Universiti
Teknologi MARA Melaka (Kampus Alor Gajah) for serving me with research talks and classes
on how to complete this study. I would also like to express my gratitude to each student who has

participated in my research. Your time and effort are very treasured.

I would also like to thank my classmates who have been with me throughout my entire
educational journey at Universiti Teknologi MARA Melaka (Kampus Alor Gajah). Thank you

for your encouragement as well as support, and I wish you all the best in future undertakings.



ABSTRACT

It has been acknowledged that technology has advanced significantly in recent years, influencing
the way items are manufactured, including running shoes. Running shoes firms have created
many types of shoes for various types of shoes for various types of people. Due to this situation,
customers have been exposed to a wide variety of shoe options in the market. As a result, the
problem related to the selection of the type of shoe that is related to the type of character of the
foot has occurred indirectly, which has resulted in the problem of mistakenly buying shoes. The
goal of this research is to find out how students’ feet affect the type of running shoes with
examine their foot characteristics and the type of running shoes that are available in the market
and assist students in selecting the best running shoes for their feet. 61 students Universiti
Teknologi MARA Melaka (Kampus Alor Gajah) were randomly selected to participate in this
study. The study employed a survey design that involved the demographics data, running

experience, buying experience and awareness knowledge.

KEYWORDS: Buying, Running Shoes, Foot Characteristics, Type of Running Shoes



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONFIRMATION BY EXAMINER
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

ACKNOWLEDMENT
ABSTRACT
TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of Study

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Research Questions

1.4  Research Objectives

1.5  Limitations and Delimitations

1.6 Significant of Research

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction
2.2 Foot Characteristics

2.2.1 Pronation

Page

ii
1ii
v
v - Vil

viii-ix

6-7

8-9
9-10

10



2.3 Type of Running Shoes

24  Summary

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction

3.2 Research Design

33 Sampling Technique

34 Instrumentation

3.5 Data Collection Procedures

3.6  Data Analysis

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS AND FINDINGS
4.1 Introduction
4.2  Findings
4.2.1 Demographics Data
4.2.2 Independent Variable
4.2.2.1 Running Experience among the students
4.2.2.2  Experience of buying the wrong running shoes
4.2.2.3 Experience of wearing the wrong running shoes

4.2.2.4 Benefits of wearing the right running shoes

4.3 Summary of Research Objective

10-11

12

13

13-14

14

15

15-16

16

17

17-22

22

23-26

27-31

32-36

37-41

42



	UNDERSTANDING THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN
FOOTS CHARACTERISTICS AND RUNNING SHOES
 AMONG STUDENT
	CONFIRMATION BY EXAMINER
	AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LISTS OF TABLES
	CHAPTER ONE
 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem Statements
	1.3 Research Questions
	1.4 Research Objectives
	1.5 Limitations and Delimitations
	1.6 Significant of Research

	CHAPTER TWO 
LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Foot Characteristics
	2.2.1 Pronation

	2.3 Types of Running Shoes
	2.4 Summary

	CHAPTER THREE
 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Research Design
	3.3 Sampling Technique
	3.4 Instrumentation
	3.5 Data Collection Procedures
	3.6 Data Analysis

	CHAPTER FOUR 
RESULTS AND FINDINGS
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Findings
	4.2.1 Demographics Data
	4.2.2 Independent Variable
	4.2.2.1 Running Experience among the students.
	4.2.2.2 Experience of buying the wrong running shoes.
	4.2.2.3 Experience of wearing the wrong running shoes.
	4.2.2.4 Beneﬁts of wearing the right running shoes.


	4.4 Summary of Research Objective

	CHAPTER FIVE  
CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	5.1 Introduction
	5.2 Conclusion
	5.3 Recommendation

	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES

