UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

UNDERSTANDING THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN FOOTS CHARACTERISTICS AND RUNNING SHOES AMONG STUDENTS

MUHAMMAD AL AIYUBBI ADNANNI BIN ZULKARNAIN (2021491552)

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the

requirements for

Bachelor Degree (Hons) in Graphic Design

College of Creative Arts

AUGUST 2023

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

BISMILLAHIRRAHMANIRRAHIM.

First and foremost, I would like to wish Alhamdulillah to Allah S.W.T for strength, blessings, and motivation in completing this research study on time. My appreciation goes to my family and friends for their love, kindness, and unconditional support throughout my life. And also, to both my beloved parents who has passed away that has been my main motivation. I would not be able to achieve what I have today without all these important people. I would like to thank my research supervisor, Encik Mohd Abqari Bin Ayob for help, advice, and supervision throughout this research study.

Thank you to the individuals who helped me both directly and indirectly in completing this research study. On the other hand, thank you to the Faculty of College of Creative Art, Universiti Teknologi MARA Melaka (Kampus Alor Gajah) for serving me with research talks and classes on how to complete this study. I would also like to express my gratitude to each student who has participated in my research. Your time and effort are very treasured.

I would also like to thank my classmates who have been with me throughout my entire educational journey at Universiti Teknologi MARA Melaka (Kampus Alor Gajah). Thank you for your encouragement as well as support, and I wish you all the best in future undertakings.

ABSTRACT

It has been acknowledged that technology has advanced significantly in recent years, influencing the way items are manufactured, including running shoes. Running shoes firms have created many types of shoes for various types of shoes for various types of people. Due to this situation, customers have been exposed to a wide variety of shoe options in the market. As a result, the problem related to the selection of the type of shoe that is related to the type of character of the foot has occurred indirectly, which has resulted in the problem of mistakenly buying shoes. The goal of this research is to find out how students' feet affect the type of running shoes with examine their foot characteristics and the type of running shoes that are available in the market and assist students in selecting the best running shoes for their feet. 61 students Universiti Teknologi MARA Melaka (Kampus Alor Gajah) were randomly selected to participate in this study. The study employed a survey design that involved the demographics data, running experience, buying experience and awareness knowledge.

KEYWORDS: Buying, Running Shoes, Foot Characteristics, Type of Running Shoes

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONFIRMATION BY EXAMINER	i
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION	ii
ACKNOWLEDMENT	iii
ABSTRACT	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v - vii
LIST OF TABLES	viii-ix

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1	Background of Study	1-2
1.2	Problem Statement	3-4
1.3	Research Questions	5
1.4	Research Objectives	5
1.5	Limitations and Delimitations	6
1.6	Significant of Research	6-7

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Introduction	8-9
2.2	Foot Characteristics	9-10
	2.2.1 Pronation	10

2.3	Type of Running Shoes			10-11
2.4	Summary			12
CHA	PTER 1	THREE:]	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Introduction			
3.2	Research Design			13-14
3.3	Sampl	14		
3.4	Instrumentation			15
3.5	Data Collection Procedures			15-16
3.6	Data Analysis			
CHA	PTER I	FOUR: R	ESULTS AND FINDINGS	
4.1	Introduction 17			
4.2	Findings			
	4.2.1	Demogra	aphics Data	17-22
	4.2.2 Independent Variable			22
		4.2.2.1	Running Experience among the students	23-26
		4.2.2.2	Experience of buying the wrong running shoes	27-31
		4.2.2.3	Experience of wearing the wrong running shoes	32-36
		4.2.2.4	Benefits of wearing the right running shoes	37-41

4.3 Summary of Research Objective